## **MARCH 2025 LEGISLATION LIST**

RESOLUTION 29 -RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO ADJUST OFFSETTING REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES IN THE 2025 GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR THE NYS DEC RONDOUT CREEK PUBLIC KAYAK ACCESS

RESOLUTION 30- RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE OF THE AMOUNT OF MATCH FUNDING REQUIREMENTS EXPECTED FOR THE NYSWIMS PROJECT FOR KINGSTON POINT BEACH

RESOLUTION 31- RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURES OF GRANT FUNDS FOR THE ULSTER COUNTY SEVI GRANT AND TO SET UP A CAPITAL ACCOUNT FOR HASBROUCK PARK PAVILION SOLAR PROJECT

RESOLUTION 32-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET MODIFICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,317,356.08 IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT BUDGET TO CARRY OVER UNSPENT MONIES FROM THE 2024 BUDGET TO PURCHASE POLICE VEHICLES

RESOLUTION 33-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER FROM FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$685,000.00 IN THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE LOUGHRAN PARK TENNIS/PICKLEBALL FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

**RESOLUTION 34 -RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICTAIONS TO THE 2025 HISTORIC PROPERTIES BUDGET AND REQUESTING AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND IN THE FIRST INSTANCE FOR THE WILBUR HISTORIC DISTRICT NOMINATION PROJECT** 

**RESOLUTION 35 -RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE 2024 PLANNING BUDGET** 

RESOLUTION 36-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR MODIFICTAIONS TO THE 2025 PLANNING BUDGET AND REQUESTING AUTHORIZATION TO EXPEND IN THE FIRST INSTANCE FOR THE RONDOUT LIGHTHOUSE CONDITIONS STUDY AND IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

RESOLUTION 37-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A 2024 BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$57,233.00 TO RECONCILE ACCOUNTS

RESOLUTION 38- RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF TAX CERTIORARI PROCEEDINGS FOR MC NAUGHTON & DE POALA LLV WITH RPTL SECTION 727 TO APPLY TO THE 2026, 2027, AND 2028 YEARS

RESOLUTION 39-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER ON BEHALF OF ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$995,337.00 TO RECONCILE THE 2024 GENERAL FUND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ACCOUNTS

RESOLUTION 40-RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER ON BEHALF OF ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$229,894.00 TO RECONCILE THE 2024 SEWER FUND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ACCOUNTS

RESOLUTION 41-RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON COMMON COUNCIL ISSUING A TYPE II ACTION DETERMINATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE LOUGHRAN PARK TENNIS/PICKLEBALL FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT (SEQR) PROCESS PURSUANT TO 6 NYCRR SECTION 617.5.

**RESOLUTION 42 -RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING APPROVAL TO RENEW LEASE BETWEEN THE VOLUNTEER FIREMAN'S HALL AND MUSEUM OF KINGSTON, INC. AND THE CITY OF KINGSTON** 

RESOLUTION 43 -AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, "NO PARKING HERE TO CORNER" ON BOTH SIDES OF ALCAZAR AVE ON THE TURN TO BURHANS BLVD. **RESOLUTION 44 -AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC ON THE PUBLIC STREETS OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, ADDING HANDICAP PARKING ON HENRY STREET** 

**RESOLUTION 45- RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KINGSTON, NEW YORK, APPOINTING SEVEN MEMBERS TO THE COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ADVISORY BOARD**